

Sean Powers Community Development Agency Director Trisha Tillotson Director of Public Works

File: 240.5757 004

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: April 25, 2017

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Patrick Perkins, Senior Civil Engineer

SUBJECT:Resolution to Award a Contract for the 2017 Roadway Microsurface Project,
County Contract No. 440818 and Amending the Fiscal Year 2016/17
Department of Public Works Engineering Division Budget – 4/5 Affirmative
Vote Required

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>: Approve the attached Resolution to award the contract to Telfer Pavement Technologies LLC.

FUNDING: Project is included in the Fiscal Year 2016/17 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and impacts the Fiscal Year 2016/17 Road Engineering and CSA/PRD budgets. Project is funded with CSA and PRD funds. A budget amendment has been prepared for consideration to increase the Fiscal Year 2016/17 budget to cover the contract amount. There is no impact on the General Fund.

BACKGROUND: On January 10, 2017 the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 17-012 approving the plans, specifications and estimate for the 2017 Roadway Microsurface Project, and instructed the Purchasing Division to advertise for bids.

On February 28, 2017 bids were opened and eight (8) contractors submitted bids. The engineer's estimate for the project was \$442,785. Below is a summary of the bids received.

| Bid Number | Contractor | Bid Price |
|------------|------------------------------|--------------|
| 1 | Telfer Pavement Technologies | \$313,995.00 |
| 2 | American Pavement Systems | \$343,389.93 |
| 3 | СРМ | \$352,334.07 |
| 4 | American Asphalt | \$359,216.35 |
| 5 | Pavement Coatings | \$377,225.00 |
| 6 | VSS International | \$407,000.33 |
| 7 | SNC Construction | \$424,257.10 |
| 8 | Intermountain Slurry Seal | \$429,999.00 |

There were two minor bid irregularities, one from CPM and the other from SNC Construction. Both were minor math errors that did not affect the outcome of the low bid from Telfer Pavement Technologies. Staff recommends awarding to the low bidder Telfer Pavement Technologies in the amount of \$313,995.00. The total amount to be encumbered is \$345,394.50 which includes a 10% contingency.

Construction is scheduled to begin in May 2017, and will be completed within 25 working days as allowed for in the contract.

| Item Initiated by: | Patrick Perkins, Senior Civil Engineer | |
|--------------------|--|--|
| Approved by: | Trisha Tillotson, Director of Public Works | |
| TT:PP:cn | | |
| Submittal Date: | March 14, 2017 | |